CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI
BOARD OF ALDERMEN MEETING
THURSDAY FEBRUARY 157, 2024-7:30 PM
PRE MEETING AT 7:00 PM

Notice is hereby given that the City of Bellefontaine Neighbors will
hold a Board of Aldermen meeting on Thursday, February 1, 2024, at
7:30 p.m. at City Hall, 9641 Bellefontaine Road, Bellefontaine
Neighbors, and MO. 63137.

Persons interested in making their views known on any matter will be
able to speak during the meeting under “Public Comments”. In
addition, anyone may send an email with his or her comments to the
City Clerk at sruffin-hall@cityofbn.com no later than Thursday,
February 1, 2024 by 12:00 pm. All comments received by email will be
entered into the public record and publicly as time allows. All emailed
comments will also be distributed to the entire Board at or before the
meeting.
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AGENDA
BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS BOARD OF ALDERMEN
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS CITY HALL

9641 BELLEFONTAINE RD BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MO. 63137
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THURSDAY-FERUAURY 1%, 2024-7:30 PM
PRE MEETING AT 7:00 PM

CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG
ROLL CALL
APPROVAL OF AGENDA
MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC-(3 MINUTE LIMIT)
PRESENTATION OF UNAPPROVED MINUTES
» B.0O.A Meeting Minutes -01-04-24
APPROVAL OF INVOICES (DIRECTOR OF FINANCE-LORI LENZ)
TREASURER'’S REPORT- (TREASURER-RICK ROGNAN)
PARKS AND RECREATION REPORT-(DIRECTOR-JIMMY
KIRINICH)
> Report Attached
STREET DEPARTMENT REPORT- (DIRECTOR-JEFF ROSS)
> Report Attached
INTRODUCTION OF TWO NEWLY HIRED POLICE OFFICERS
» Officer Edward J. Lee
» Officer Tyrone F. Eastern
NEW BUSINESS:




» Discussion of BFN Home Improvement Program
13. CITY ATTORNEY REPORT (ATTY. DOROTHY WHITE-COLEMAN)
14. ALDERMAN'’S REPORT
15. ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT ON THE 15T DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2024
SUBJECT TO A MOTION DULY MADE AND ADOPTED, THE BOARD OF
ALDERPERSONS MAY HOLD A CLOSED MEETING FOR THE PURPOSE OF
DISCUSSING MATTERS RELATING TO ONE OR MORE OF THE
FOLLOWING: LEGAL ACTIONS, CAUSES OF ACTION, LITIGATION OR
PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN THE CITY’S
REPRESENTATIVES AND ITS ATTORNEYS (SEC. 610.021(1): LEASE,
PURCHASE OR SALE OF REAL ESTATE (SEC. 610.021(2); HIRING, FIRING
DISCIPLINING OR PROMOTING EMPLOYEES (SEC. 610.021(3);
PREPARATION FOR NEGOTIATIONS WITH EMPLOYEE GROUPS (SEC.
610.021(9); BIDDING SPECIFICATIONS (SEC 610.021(11); AND /OR
PROPRIETARY TECHNOLOGICAL MATERIALS (SEC 610.02 (15).

THIS AGENDA WITH PUBLIC NOTICE OF THE BOARD OF
ALDERPERSON’S MEETING ON FEBRUARY 15T 2024 WAS POSTED ON
JANUARY 3157, 2024 AT 5:00 PM IN BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS CITY
HALL (FRONT DOOR) AND ON THE CITY’S WEBPAGE AT
www.cityofbn.com. FOR A COPY, CONTACT THE CITY CLERK'’S OFFICE.

COPIES OF THIS NOTICE MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING SEMMIE
RUFFIN-HALL, CITY CLERK, CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS-9641
BELLEFONTAINE ROAD-ST. LOUIS, MO 63137-(314) 867-0076.
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CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI
BOARD OF ALDERMEN AND MAYOR MEETING MINUTES
THURSDAY, JANUARY 04 2024-7:30 PM

PRESENT Mayor Dinah Tatman, City Attorney Dorothy White-
Coleman, Interim Chief of Police Major Timothy Sanders/Major Warren
Willis, Director of Finance Lori Lenz and City Clerk Semmie Ruffin-
Hall.

Mayor Tatman CALLED MEETING TO ORDER at 7:30 p.m.
Pledge of Allegiance

ROLL CALL: City Clerk Semmie Ruffin Hall called the roll:
Alderwoman Alicia Smith-Present

Alderwoman Alease Dailes-Present

Alderwoman Regina Harmon-Ward-Present

Alderman (Board President) James Thomas, Sr.-Present
Alderwoman Lynette VonSeggern-Excused Absence
Alderwoman Peg Warnusz-Present

Alderwoman Theresa Hester-Present

Six Present/One Excused Absence -Quorum was established.

MOTION TO APPOVE THE AGENDA

Motion by Alderwoman Alease Dailes motioned to approve the
agenda to add an amendment to add dialogue after the police report
on matters that was discussed in the pre-meeting, Seconded by
President James Thomas, Sr.

City Clerk Semmie Ruffin Hall called the roll for approval of agenda:
e Alderwoman Theresa Hester-Yes

Alderwoman Peg Warnusz-Yes

Alderman (Board President) James Thomas, Sr.-Yes

Alderwoman Regina Harmon-Ward-Yes

Alderwoman Alease Dailes-Yes

Alderwoman Alicia Smith-Yes

6-Yays/0-Nays. Motion passes.




MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC (With 3-minute time limit)

Marcie Gooden-94XX Duenke Drive

Happy New Year

Just two points. | know we do not talk about elections here and | just
want to ask all citizens, | do not care if you are a renter, homeowner
it does not matter. Be mindful and make comments about and
learning about the city and ordinances. Do not take everything you
hear as being trustworthy and just do your homework.

That goes for all of us as well as those who are running.

| want to ask the board, | wish you guys would do your homework that
is all | am going to say. You are lll prepared, and you guys are just
not ready. In addition, we, looking inward it just looks like you guys
are never prepared so | need you guys to do your homework.

We are preparing candidate forms so we will have more coming in
the coming weeks so be prepared. These are the citizens of
Bellefontaine Neighbors. More information will come out on the forms
on all nine candidates.

Anthony Green-92XX Waldorf Drive

Disappointed in not seeing our treasurer here, because one of my
comments was for him.

Based on the last meeting we had on December 21, 2023, | think the
mayor indicated the treasurer was working on the bank
reconciliations. My understanding is at least 24 months bank recs are
behind. Initially there were 12 cash accounts, quick arithmetic 24
months we haven’t done with 12 accounts equal roughly 288
individual bank reconciliation that need to be done.

The board needs to ask Rick in each meeting how many of those he
has done. The Board needs to keep track of that.

We need to get a list of your priorities what your priorities, like the top
five things the board is working on by quarter. We have no way of
tracing your strategies.

| saw the brochure on public safety to Mayor Tatman and to Major
Willis and Major Sanders. The police budget is 2.7 million. | believe
when those crimes happen a brochure should be given to those



whose car has been broken into. Things they can do and numbers
they can contact to help secure their cars better.

Bryant Nelson-9XX Marias Drive

Quick shot out to our code enforcer Felicia Bishop. Some residents in
St. Cyr Apartments who were living in deplorable conditions. Hole in
ceiling, no heat and sewage backup. Felicia came out in 3 minutes
and had the situation taken care of.

Jamie Papinder-1265 Nectar Drive

We have had an incident across the street from my neighbors and
myself.

A resident that is a non-resident.

| spoke to him and said to him are you my new neighbor and he in
return said who tha “F” are you.

New neighbor called her Karen, ten single women just in our radius
that are 30 to 80 years old that are in harms way. Where does that
put us?

Carla Colbert-12XX Nectar Drive

I will piggyback off her; this guy has been there since November.
| am the one that noticed it because | have to get up at 3:30am.
This is scary for us, he moved in in the middle of the night.

| thought we had an ordinance not to move in in the middle of the
night.

| have been here 30 years and | do not feel safe anymore.

Our Ward looks a mess, never looked like that before.

No improvement at all. We can do better | know we can.

We need to see all our aldermen.

Mayor stated that we are concerned and we will be reaching out to

you.

APPROVAL OF INVOICES (LORI LENZ)

12-20-23 through 01-03-24-$66,430.07



Alderwoman Alicia Smith made a motion to table the bills for
December 20, 2023 through January 2, 2024in the amount of
$66,430.07. Alderwoman Alease Dailes, second.

Mayor called for any questions. President Thomas asked tabled until
when. Alderwoman Smith stated until Monday, January 8, 2024 at
6:00pm, Alderwoman Dailes seconded.

City Clerk Semmie Ruffin Hall called the roll for invoices to be tabled:
¢ Alderwoman Theresa Hester-Yes

Alderwoman Peg Warnusz-Yes

Alderman (Board President) James Thomas, Sr.-Yes

Alderwoman Regina Harmon-Ward-Yes

Alderwoman Alease Dailes-Yes

Alderwoman Alicia Smith-Yes

6-Yays/0-Nays. Motion passes.

TREASURERS REPORT (RICK ROGNAN)
e NOT PRESENT

PARKS AND RECREATION REPORT (DIRECTOR-JIMMY KIRINICH)
e Report Attached

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT REPORT (DIRECTOR-JEFF ROSS)
e Report Attached

CITY ATTORNEY REPORT-(ATTORNEY DOROTHY WHITE-COLEMAN)
e No report at this time, but would like to wish everyone a Happy
New Year.

Mayor called for Alderman’s Report.

Alderwoman Dailes stated they would like to do the dialogue now.

» We have noticed our attorney bill has went up calling every day with
questions that can be found at the Missouri Municipal League or St.
Louis County Municipal League. Before we work on an ordinance
since we do not have a Ways and Means Committee, the board has
to be asked first, before an ordinance can be gone forward with.




» First one. The Public Works Department wants to increase the fee,
will ask Semmie to have Jeff's assistant to email everyone what the
fees will be and if everyone on this board is in agreement with us
increasing the fees and we will move forward and ask the attorney to
redo the current ordinance that we have with the increase of fees.

» One of the ones we need to talk about now is the dog fees, which is
two dollars right now. | say we should increase it. Every June,
Bellefontaine has a dog clinic, which we collaborate with Ferguson
Animal Clinic. My opinion is $10. | am asking the board what
everyone think of the fee.

Alderwoman Warnusz stated she thinks there is currently a
misunderstanding about the dog fee; the dog fee is currently at two dollars,
raising the fee is fine with me. They are not paying for shots with that
amount of money. The veterinarian will give your dog whatever shots you
want. The amount of money you are paying is just to put your dog on the
occupancy permit.

Alderwoman Dailes stated if she did not say that she apologizes. The two
dollars is to have the dog at your property. | say ten dollars.

President Thomas stated most communities only charge a minimum
amount for the permit, because the permit is letting the city know that | dog
Is in the house. 1 think five dollars may be ok, but ten dollars to me would
be too much. The clinic is good because it actually takes care of your
added cost. In my opinion, five dollars a year would be sufficient to take
care of my pet as long as everybody is doing it. Then there comes the
enforcement part, | think there can only be two animals (just dogs and cats)
in the home.

Alderwoman Warnusz what they need to be aware of is when you go for
your tag, which is the registration you have to show your dog has a current
rabies shot and they will make a copy of that and give it back. You just
cannot walk in and say | want a tag.

Alderwoman Dailes stated the purpose of the clinic is for them to get their
rabies shots and issue the St. Louis County rabies tag, but you have to pay
for that, along with other shots you ask for. Now what | did find out is that

when you come to the Clinic that Bellefontaine offers if you board your dog




or if you want your dog to get the flu vaccine they do not offer that they just
offer the basis rabies shots that they give all the pets.

President Thomas stated we could solve that problem we have our people
here when the vaccine is given and you have to get your permit if you live
in Bellefontaine. If you give a Bellefontaine address, you have to purchase
your permit at that time also. _Alderwoman Dailes stated that is how they
do it, she asked Lori Lenz (Finance Director) and she stated yes.

Alderwoman Dailes stated let us take a consensus, five or ten dollars. Jeff
will send a form of what the permit fees are going to be.

Alderwoman Hester stated so Jeff wanted us to increase it. Did he say
why he wanted to increase it?

Alderwoman Dailes stated we are going to increase all the permit fees
and we are going to change the ordinance. We did not think it would break
the bank we want people to have something that lives here in the city it is
just like your occupancy permit. All the fees are going up it is just covering
the cost of some of the things that we have to do.

Alderwoman Warnusz stated she has talked to Jeff and Felicia about the
dog thing and one of the things in part involves the police department (and
they have a lot on their plates). But one of the things is there is a dog that
they take that is loose or we suspect a house is breeding dogs they can
give the owner depending on the situation the police can give the owner a
warning and then if they are called to the same place they get a ticket. How
can we enforce it, and that is by having a tag. | would like to have a sign
put on Bellefontaine Road when it is time to have a clinic.

Alderwoman Dailes stated we have a portal and that is one way the police
can go into the portal to see what type of dog it is and the dog owner that is
one way to enforce it. Question is are we in agreement that Jeff wants to
raise the permit fee on many things and he will send a list out. The other
question is for the board is that we would have to create an ordinance
because | do not think we have one. Do we want AIR B&B and short-term
rentals in the neighborhood? | mean that is a yes or a no. If we do not
make legislation, they can come up everywhere.




President Thomas stated is there a legal ramification in stopping anyone, |
know we can make the law, but is there any reason why that would cause
us to go into some type of litigation if we said there is no Air B&B, there is
no short term rentals in the city of Bellefontaine Neighbors.

Attorney Dorothy White-Coleman stated she would need to look at the
landscape currently. But | know other cities are passing laws to regulate Air
B&B’s. They regulate, but not prohibit all together. We were just talking
about the fact they were talking about that at the State level as well. | do
not know if it has gone anywhere but | can certainly look at the issue.

Mayor Tatman stated she serves on the Missouri Municipal League
Committee for Economic Development and Human Resource. That is one
of the issues that has become before the board for the last three years. It
Is very litigious because some municipalities and states have tried to
regulate, you can regulate but right now you cannot prohibit. That is the
state law. But, that is one of the things we are working on to see how we do
that because of the home based business is what the components are
trying to put it up under. No we cannot prohibit, but we can regulate.

Alderwoman Dailes stated we are going to have a meeting on the 22"
regarding residential rentals. It will be myself, mayor, city attorney, director
of public works, code enforcer and the city clerk. | would like one member
from each ward to attend the meeting so we will not have a quorum.

Attorney Dorothy White-Coleman stated in order not to have any
sunshine issues we need to limit it to two members of the board.

Alderwoman Dailes stated our Attorney says only two members of the
board.

ALDERMAN'’S REPORT

Alderwoman Alicia Smith

» Happy New Year everyone

» Thank you for coming out

> Alderwoman Dailes and | will continue to drive the city on Sundays.

> | did here several of the citizens discuss trashcans. Alderwoman
Dailes and | drive the city and that is one of the things we do.



>

We ask that all citizens please pull your trashcans in right after the
trash man empties your trash. We do understand some citizens who
are seniors and are disabled and we do go and assist to pull their
trashcans in and out.

Please know that the trash company does pull your trash out for you
if you are handicap and you contact them. They are unaware if you
are a senior or handicap and cannot do this for yourself.

If you do not pull, your trashcan is still out on Sundays you will have
an ordinance stuck in your door.

If you do not want me to knock on your door, please pull your
trashcan in.

Please continue to go out and meet your neighbors.

Alderwoman Dailes, myself along with a good citizen of ours do send
out welcome letters to those that are newly moving into our
community.

Numerous calls on why | did vote no on the fence ordinance. It
conflicts with state statues.

Alderwoman Alease Dailes

>
>

Happy New Year everybody

| am piggyback on what we do. We have had citizens call and talk
about what has happened next door to them. Police show up, drive
by and point at the house that called.

In Ward 4, if you have an issue you call the alderwoman and we call
the police. We have issues out the wing Wang, and we do knock on
doors and we do put notices on doors.

It is many things you see in the city, that is in the driveway and
everything, If it dealing with a vehicle that is the police department. |
just asked do we follow the ordinance, nope, we do not and we have
not followed the ordinance since 2015 when we got the former chief.
That is why the city looks like that. However, we not going to blame. |
have been here for thirty years, | remember your garage door open,
and they put a sticker on your door.

In our ward we do not let anyone call because the police will definitely
come and point at the house that called. That is why people are
killed. Unfortunately, that has happened and just happened this past
week.



>

The other thing is numerous calls from people in Ward 4. | know there
Is somebody out on next-door that is blowing me up, but that is Ok.
Because when people talk about you, they either want to be like you
jealous of you or something. In addition, | will make a statement on
that. | also been told how | have been dogged out last week. My
name has been drug in the mud. That is ok if that is what you have to
do to be elected.

For the record, it is unfortunate but this the game that we are in when
dealing with politics it is not always fair.

We have

A lot of senior citizens in our neighborhood. | do have a form if
anybody here wants to be a member of the Federation of Block Units.
The more we have the more we can do around the holidays to get our
senior citizens baskets, Christmas dinners anybody that needs that
you can reach out to me.

If you have issues, you can always call me we are always driving.

My colleague and | have gotten up at midnight to go look at property
that are giving the neighborhood.

One house we have been dealing with for three years that is a
problem.

We will try to help as many people as we can.

Always remember walk with love, walk with forgiveness. People
gonna say what they want to say. But actions speak louder than
words.

Thank everyone for coming out and hopefully we can keep this
campaign clean.

Alderwoman Regina Harmon-Ward

>

>

>

We do have a lot of work to do in our community. It will be a long road
but we can do it if we come together as we should.

Being on the same page, | believe everyone in the community wants
the same thing. We just have different ways going about getting it
done. We have to come together on the same page to get anything
done.

| want to make a statement-I do not know if you are aware, we are
getting ready to have a juvenile facility built at the end of
Bellefontaine Road its on State property so it is not, as if it is anything



we can do about that. However, | just want to let you all know that if
you have any questions about that about how it is going to go work
and how it is going to go. | have the answers to all your questions.
The patrticular facility that they are bringing out here | worked at the
division for 28 years that is where | retired. | talked to the facility
manager that will be over the facility. She invited me to be on the
liaison board so we can have that partnership between the city and
the Division of Youth Services.

> | have a layout of what the facility is going to look like.

» Even though we are not getting any revenue from this, this is an all-
state thing. | know you have concerns about safety an things of that
nature.

> If you have, any questions please feel free to call me and ask me and
| will have an answer for you.

» Thank you for coming out and | hope you have a BLESSED New
Year.

President Thomas made motion for the workshop on January 19",
2024 at 6:00 pm Via Zoom to discuss the fence ordinance;
Alderwoman Dailes seconded.

City Clerk Semmie Ruffin Hall called the roll for Fence Ordinance
Workshop on January 19, 2024 at 6:00pm Via Zoom

Alderwoman Theresa Hester-Yes

Alderwoman Peg Warnusz-Yes

Alderman (Board President) James Thomas, Sr.-Yes
Alderwoman Regina Harmon-Ward-Yes

Alderwoman Alease Dailes-Yes

Alderwoman Alicia Smith-Yes

6-Yays/O-Nays. Motion passes.

President James Thomas, Sr.

> Read a letter on Behalf of Riverview Gardens School District; Ribbon
cutting for Health Center at RGHS on January 9, 2024 from 4-5 pm.

> Great day for Riverview Gardens School District to continue to strive
toward accreditation and to also add a health care component inside
the school so we can help our children be more healthy.



» Thanked Citizens for coming out tonight. Those citizens in Ward 3
you call me, and | will call you and we will work it out. There is
nothing we cannot work out.

Alderwoman Peg Warnusz

» Happy New Year

» | am concerned about communication. Nothing gets done if we are
not communicating well with one another. | get information because |
am an alderperson, but the city needs some of that information to and
Is that portal that Jeff has out there does it come from me or the
citizen?

> If they do not feel they have a way of communicating with us then
nothing gets done, | guess | want to look at how we communicate
within the city.

» All this is going on but nothing gets accomplished.

Alderwoman Theresa Hester

» Happy New Year 2024

» Hopefully we can get some legislation done in 2024 because we have
not done much this pass year.

» Thanks for coming out.

Mayor Dinah Tatman

» My report is on the table (Attached)

» | encourage because it has been decided because | think it is good.
Any response to my letter if you email it to the city clerk it will be put
on the website for everyone to read.

> My letter is there and any citizen’s responses will be put there as well.
So that gives us an opportunity to dialogue. That's my report we have
had citizens to respond so that is the way to dialogue.

> All citizens’ responses will be placed on the website, which gives us
another way to communicate as well as the next-door app and the
Facebook page.

Adjournment

President Thomas, Sr. motioned to adjourn, Alderwoman Harmon-
Ward, seconded.



City Clerk Semmie Ruffin Hall called the roll for adjournment:

Alderwoman Theresa Hester-Yes

Alderwoman Peg Warnusz-Yes

Alderman (Board President) James Thomas, Sr.-Yes
Alderwoman Regina Harmon-Ward-Yes
Alderwoman Alease Dailes-Yes

Alderwoman Alicia Smith-Yes

6-Yays/O-Nays. Motion passes.

Adjournment at 8:28 pm.

ATTEST:

Semmie Ruffin-Hall-City Clerk

Approved by the Board of Aldermen on:




g‘ﬁ;o'l’x BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS
Check Detail
January 11 - 30, 2024
Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 46714 01/11/2024 RITE-A-WAY TREE SERVICE, LLC 1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW -21,200.00
Bill INV #7716 01/09/2024 4097.2 - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT -21,200.00 21,200.00
Bill Pmt -Check 46716 01/11/2024 AD MEDIA L.E.D. SIGNS 1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW -20,591.00
Bill PO # 3909-2ND PHASE  01/11/2024 4097.2 - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT -20,591.00 20,591.00
-20,591.00 20,591.00
UNAPPROVED BILLS FROM BOA 1-18-2024 SUBTOTAL 41,791.00
Bill Pmt -Check 46717 01/11/2024 DUANE BELFORD 1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW -138.52
Bill PAYROLL CHECK 01/11/2024 1004 - PAYROLL-CITIZENS -138.52 138.52
-138.52 138.52
Bill Pmt -Check 46718 01/18/2024 AIRPORT LOCK & KEY 1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW -203.47
Bill INV # 17528 01/18/2024 5030 - MAINTENANCE -203.47 203.47
-203.47 203.47
Bill Pmt -Check 46719 01/18/2024 RONALD FREEMAN, JR. 1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW -175.47
Bill REIMBURSEMENT 01/18/2024 2104 - CITY TAXES W/H -175.47 175.47
-175.47 175.47
Bill Pmt -Check 46720 01/23/2024 ROBERT BITTICK 1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW -22.39
Bill REIMBURSEMENT 01/23/2024 5214 - EQUIPMENT -22.39 22.39
-22.39 22.39
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Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill
Bill

46721

INV # JC2024-6703

46722

INV # 5504827496

46723

INV # 482974

46724

INV # SB296429

46725

46726

INV # 538064

46727

INV # 427931
INV # 428265

BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS

Check Detail
January 11 - 30, 2024

01/25/2024 AFTERMATH

01/22/2024

01/25/2024 AIRGAS-MID AMERICA

01/22/2024

01/25/2024 AMERICOM

01/22/2024

01/25/2024 AT & T GLOBAL SERVICES, INC.

01/22/2024

01/25/2024 CRAIG SCHEIDKER

01/25/2024

01/25/2024 ED ROEHR SAFETY PRODUCTS

01/21/2024

01/25/2024 INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICE, INC.

01/21/2024
01/21/2024

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5611 - EQUIP-MAINT

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5311 - EQUIP-MAINT

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

2049.1 - ASSET FORFEITURE-JUSTICE |

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5031 - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

SETTLEMENT

5054 - MISC EXPENSE

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5214 - EQUIPMENT

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5311 - EQUIP-MAINT
5311 - EQUIP-MAINT

-300.00

-300.00 300.00
-300.00 300.00
-280.07

-280.07 280.07
-280.07 280.07
-80.00

-80.00 80.00
-80.00 80.00
-202.39

-202.39 202.39
-202.39 202.39
-907.21

-907.21 907.21
-907.21 907.21
-417.50

-417.50 417.50
-417.50 417.50
-1,047.14

-72.88 72.88
-97.54 97.54
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3:57 PM
01/30/24

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

INV # 425446

INV # 429983

INV # 431391

46728

INV # 132214

46729

INV # 2532750

46730

ACCT # 21001358251C

46731

INV # 348367688001

46732

INV # 519815

INV # 519604

46733

DECEMBER 2023

01/21/2024
01/21/2024
01/21/2024

01/25/2024 MARK'S QUICK PRINTING, INC.

01/22/2024

01/25/2024

01/22/2024

01/25/2024

01/22/2024

01/25/2024

01/22/2024

01/25/2024

01/22/2024

01/22/2024

01/25/2024

01/22/2024

BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS

MARSH & MCLENNAN AGENCY, LLC.

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER CO.

OFFICE DEPOT

REJIS COMMISSION

ROGNAN & ASSOCIATES

Check Detail
January 11 - 30, 2024

5311 - EQUIP-MAINT

5311 - EQUIP-MAINT

5311 - EQUIP-MAINT

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5044 - OFFICE EXP

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5044 - OFFICE EXP

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5023 - UTIL-WATER

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5044 - OFFICE EXP

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5017 - IT REJIS FEES

5017 - IT REJIS FEES

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5010.1 - CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTA

-180.76 180.76
-460.10 460.10
-235.86 235.86
-1,047.14 1,047.14
-55.00

-55.00 55.00
-55.00 55.00
-100.00

-100.00 100.00
-100.00 100.00
-61.08

-61.08 61.08
-61.08 61.08
-68.20

-68.20 68.20
-68.20 68.20
-672.16

-59.83 59.83
-612.33 612.33
-672.16 672.16
-3,000.00

-3,000.00 3,000.00

Page 3 of 7



3:57 PM
01/30/24

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

46734

INV # 9003466250

46735

ROOM REFUND

46736

INV #2185

46737

INV # 440039075

INV # 441018704
INV # 441908665

46738

INV # 745654122

46739

INV # 156039

BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS

Check Detail
January 11 - 30, 2024

01/25/2024 SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS

01/22/2024

01/25/2024 SAMUEL MOORE - VOID

01/23/2024

01/25/2024 SSM EXECUTIVE HEALTH

01/22/2024

01/25/2024 TERMINIX INTERNATIONAL

01/22/2024

01/22/2024

01/22/2024

01/25/2024 THE COUNTIAN ST. LOUIS

01/23/2024

01/25/2024 TREASURER, ST LOUIS COUNTY

01/22/2024

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5414 - OFFICE SUPPLIES

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

4069 - ROOM RENT

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5223 - TRAINING & ORIENTATION

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5032 - BUILDING MAINTENANCE

5032 - BUILDING MAINTENANCE

5032 - BUILDING MAINTENANCE

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5042 - PUBLIC NOTICES

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5218 - RMS AND COMMUNICATIONS

-3,000.00 3,000.00
-226.16
-226.16 226.16
-226.16 226.16
VvVOID
-75.00 VOID
-75.00 VOID
-910.00
-910.00 910.00
-910.00 910.00
-243.00
-81.00 81.00
-81.00 81.00
-81.00 81.00
-243.00 243.00
-289.17
-289.17 289.17
-289.17 289.17
-7,420.00
-7,420.00 7,420.00
-7,420.00 7,420.00
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3:57 PM
01/30/24

Bill Pmt -Check
Bill

Bill Pmt -Check
Bill

Bill Pmt -Check
Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check
Bill

Bill Pmt -Check
Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check
Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

46740

INV # 172744758

46741

ACCT # 9273419116

46742

INV # 4176573027
INV # 4178038885

46743

FENCE PERMIT REFUNI

46744

INV # 48901

INV # 48901

46745

INV # 352153994001

INV # 352153993001

46746

BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS

Check Detail
January 11 - 30, 2024

01/25/2024 ULINE

01/22/2024

01/25/2024 AMEREN MISSOURI

01/25/2024

01/25/2024 CINTAS CORPORATION #731

01/25/2024

01/25/2024

01/25/2024 LAUNDERS & JOYCE WINCE

01/25/2024

01/25/2024 MINUTEMAN PRESS

01/25/2024

01/25/2024

01/25/2024 OFFICE DEPOT

01/25/2024

01/25/2024

01/25/2024 SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5212.1 - INVESTIGATIVE/EVIDENCE

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5021 - UTIL-ELECTRIC

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5044 - OFFICE EXP

5044 - OFFICE EXP

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

4051 - CONSTRUCTION

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5054.2 - ADVERTISING

5054.2 - ADVERTISING

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5044 - OFFICE EXP

5044 - OFFICE EXP

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

-286.25

-286.25 286.25
-286.25 286.25
-0.19

-0.19 0.19
-0.19 0.19
-351.38

-175.69 175.69
-175.69 175.69
-351.38 351.38
-70.00

-70.00 70.00
-70.00 70.00
-4,196.00

-2,797.33 2,797.33
-1,398.67 1,398.67
-4,196.00 4,196.00
-22.20

-15.21 15.21
-6.99 6.99
-22.20 22.20
-224.14

Page 5 of 7



3:57 PM
01/30/24

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pm¢t -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

INV # 9003538535

46747

ACCT # 2443440000

46748

INV # 918193373

46749

ROOM RERFUND

46750

ORDER # 199275

46751

PASS CANCELLATION

46752

INV # J007056

BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS

Check Detail
January 11 - 30, 2024

01/25/2024

01/25/2024 SPIRE

01/25/2024

01/25/2024 THE DAVEY TREE EXPERT COMPANY

01/25/2024

01/26/2024 LAGUANA ENOMATE-BROWN

01/26/2024

5414 - OFFICE SUPPLIES

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5022 - UTIL-GAS

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

4097.2 - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

4069 - ROOM RENT

01/26/2024 A.A. QUICK ELECTRIC SEWER SERVICE 11003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

01/26/2024

01/26/2024 CYNTHIA NEWSOM

01/26/2024

01/26/2024 PIPE AND DUCT SYSTEMS LLC

01/26/2024

5511 - EQUIP-MAINT

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

4072 - MEMBERSHIPS

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5311 - EQUIP-MAINT

-224.14 224.14
-224.14 22414
-300.10

-300.10 300.10
-300.10 300.10
-1,220.00

-1,220.00 1,220.00
-1,220.00 1,220.00
-75.00

-75.00 75.00
-75.00 75.00
-105.00

-105.00 105.00
-105.00 105.00
-50.00

-50.00 50.00
-50.00 50.00
-309.38

-309.38 309.38
-309.38 309.38
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3:57 PM
01/30/24

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

46753

INV # 538264

INV # 538263

INV # 538266

INV # 538265

46754

INV # 20230053
INV # 20230054

46755

REIMBURSEMENT

TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL

BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS

Check Detail

January 11 - 30, 2024
1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

01/26/2024 ED ROEHR SAFETY PRODUCTS

01/26/2024

01/26/2024

01/26/2024

01/26/2024

01/26/2024 ELECTRIC WERKS

01/26/2024

01/26/2024

01/30/2024 WILLIAM SIMMONS

01/30/2024

39

2 FROM BOA MEETING 1-18-2024
41

5222 -
5222 -
- PERSONNEL CLOTHING & EQUIP
- PERSONNEL CLOTHING & EQUIF

5222
5222

PERSONNEL CLOTHING & EQUIF
PERSONNEL CLOTHING & EQUIF

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

2049.1 - ASSET FORFEITURE-JUSTICE |
2049.1 - ASSET FORFEITURE-JUSTICE |

1003.4 - OPERATING ACCT-NEW

5313 - STREET LIGHTS

-650.70

-190.00 190.00
-87.50 87.50
-120.00 120.00
-253.20 253.20
-650.70 650.70
-945.00

-495.00 495.00
-450.00 450.00
-945.00 945.00
-450.48

-450.48 450.48
-450.48 450.48
$26,074.75

$41,791.00

$67,865.75
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INTRODUCED BY ALDERMAN JAMES THOMAS

BILL NO. 2662 ORDINANCE NO. 2638

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER
INTO A CONTRACT WITH UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY
D/B/A AMEREN MISSOURI REGARDING TWO (2) STREET
LIGHTS AT THE INTERSECTION OF LEWIS AND CLARK
AND HAVILAND DRIVE WITHIN THE SHERWOOD HILLS
SUBDIVISION IN THE CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE
NEIGHBORS.

WHEREAS, the Sherwood Hills subdivision is located in the City of Bellefontaine Neighbors,
Missouri (the “City”).

WHEREAS, the City has ownership and control of most of the street lights and the street lighting
system in the Sherwood Hills subdivision; and

WHEREAS, the City has not yet accepted ownership and control over two (2) street lights located
in the Sherwood Hills subdivision at the intersection of Lewis and Clark and Haviland Drive in the
City, to wit: (a) Street light # 2113476 and (b) Street light # Z105996, as set forth on the Plat marked
as Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference within the Sherwood Hills

subdivision; and

WHEREAS, the operation of the street lights and the street lighting system within the said
subdivision is hereby found and determined to be a matter bearing directly on the safety, security,
and well-being of the residents of the City living therein; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen hereby finds and declares that the City’s ownership, control
and payment for operation of all street lights within the Sherwood Hills subdivision would serve the
public purpose of deterring crime, decreasing the possibility of traffic accidents, and increasing

public safety;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE
CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE.

The City hereby accepts ownership of the two (2) street lights: (a) Streetlight # 2113476 and (b)
Streetlight # 2105996 located in the Sherwood Hills subdivision as set forth in Exhibit “A”.

SECTION TWO.

The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract with Union Electric Company
d/b/a Ameren Missouri for the operation and payment for the two (2) street lights located in
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Sherwood Hills subdivision: (a) Streetlight # 2113476 and (b) Streetlight # 2105996, as set forth in
Exhibit “A” within the Sherwood Hills subdivision in the City, said contract to be in the amount
regularly charged to the City by Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri for such services.

SECTION THREE.

In authorizing this contract the Board of Aldermen specifically finds, declares, and states that the
City is not in any way, manner, or form accepting for public ownership or maintenance, either by
dedication or otherwise, any of the streets, sidewalks, rights-of-way, public infrastructure, or other
property over, upon, adjacent to, or related in any manner to the street lights listed above (except
for those streets, sidewalks, and rights-of-way which are now or may hereafter be dedicated to public
bodies or agencies) or other property anywhere within the Sherwood Hills subdivision. Any
proposed acceptance of such streets, sidewalks, rights-of-way, public infrastructure, or property by
the City shall be accomplished only upon satisfaction of the terms and conditions previously
established in the Indenture of Trust and Restrictions of Sherwood Hills, St. Louis County, Mo.

SECTION FOUR.

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage by the Board of
Aldermen and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN FOR THE CITY OF BELLEFONTAINE
NEIGHBORS THIS 5™ DAY OF JANUARY, 2023.

N -,
Jﬁ'm/nu,é/ Fuinse—
Presiding Officer

APPROVED THIS 6™ DAY OF JANUARY, 2023.

Tommie Pierson Sr., Mayor

Attest:
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Public Works Dept Report — January,
2024

>

>
>
>

34 new initial inspections were done
17 re-inspections were done.
30 nuisance letters for property maintenance issues were sent.

Removed residents from two illegally occupied premises. One
caused by landlord neglect since 2017. All occupants were
removed within 72 hours.

Contacted Waste Management regarding end of contract. Have
not received a response.

Four inclement weather events occurred. We used
approximately 80 tons of salt. More salt will be purchased to add
to our depleted inventory.

Yearly inspection of car lift was completed. A $881 repair is
necessary to remain safety compliant. Upon that inspection it
was brought to our attention the condition of our shop
compressor. OSHA requires replacement of compressors at 20
years old. Ours is 60 years old and needs replacement. We
have received 3 quotes and will be replacing with an 80-gallon
compressor. Funds will come out of the Equipment
Replacement budget.

Yearly inspection of the high lift bucket truck is complete. It has
passed all safety standards.



» Three property abatements complete. Debris and trash have
been removed.

Potholes filled in a multitude of streets throughout the city.
Purchased 250 gallons of diesel fuel.

Replaced two signs.

Removed two stumps.

Tar sealed streets

YV V Vv V VY VY

We are in the process of refurbishing City Hall's Bellefontaine
Neighbors sign on the front of the building.

» Our LED signs from AdMedia for Klein Park and the Boundary
sign (located at 270 & Bellefontaine) have been shipped and
should be installed by the end of February. Other city signs are
in production with an anticipated installation date of late
February/early March weather permitting.

That completes our report.



Parks and Recreation Report 2/1/2024

Director’s office: The new office at the recreation center is nearing completion. The masonry
contractor cut the door and window openings. Our park maintenance staff painted the ceiling
and walls and assembled a new desk. Crallo is anticipating the window and door to be installed
before February 15%.

Byrne Electric installed a new outlet outside of the Directors office to replace the one that was
removed to install the window. They also added a dual receptacle in the safe room to allow an
outlet for the new smart safe.

Event: Join the Bellefontaine Recreation Center for a Valentines Brunch on Wednesday,
February 14 at 10:00am. We currently have 15 individuals enrolled. Pre-registration is required
to ensure enough food is ordered.

Tax season has started. Metro St. Louis Community Tax Coalition will be at the Recreation
Center February 7 & 21, March 6 & 20, and April 3 from 9:00am-12:00pm. An appointment is
required. You can schedule an appointment online at MCTCFREETAX.ORG.

Archwell will be in the facility on February 15 to answer any questions from 1:00-2:00pm.

Join Bellefontaine Recreation Center and Oakstreet Health on February 6 from 11:00am-1:00pm
for BINGO! RSVP today by calling 314-867-0700. Space is limited to 35 people.

Park maintenance will spend the next few weeks adding a fresh coat of paint around the facility.
The locker rooms and bathrooms ceilings will be painted, kitchen ceiling and snack bar ceiling
and walls.

We had roof leak above the pool last week. Upon investigation we found a bullet lodged into the
roof and several other areas where bullets caused holes. Park maintenance staff were able to
patch the roof with tar and we will continue to monitor for future leaks.

DEKA Services is installing the new HVAC unit on February 1 that services the City Clerk’s office,
front desk, Courts, and Mayor’s office. That unit should be fully operational by Friday, February
2.
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